

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDEN FOODS, INC.; MICHAEL POTTER, Chairman,
President and Sole Shareholder of Eden Foods, Inc.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary, United States
Department of Health and Human Services;
THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary, United States
Department of Labor; JACK LEW, Secretary,
United States Department of the Treasury,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MERSINO
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Dr.
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001
rthompson@thomasmore.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	4
I. The Mandate	5
II. Lower Court Proceedings	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. Important Question of Federal Law	12
A. Petitioner Eden Foods, Inc.	12
B. Standing for the Individual Business Owner	16
C. The Shareholder Standing Rule	19
D. Sincerity of Beliefs	21
E. The Sixth Circuit misapplied <i>Lee</i>	26
II. Circuit Split	29

III. Petitioners Provide the Simplest Record and Seek a Decision on Purely Legal Issues . . .	30
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (October 24, 2013)	App. 1
Appendix B Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division (May 21, 2013)	App. 19
Appendix C Complaint in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (March 20, 2013)	App. 35
Appendix D Declaration of Michael Potter in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (March 22, 2013)	App. 85
Appendix E Declaration of James Hughes in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (March 22, 2013)	App. 95
Appendix F Declaration of David F. Huntzicker in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (March 22, 2013)	App. 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACTONet, Ltd. v. Allou Health & Beauty Care</i> , 219 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19152 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Beckwith v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 8:13-cv-648, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94056 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	15, 17
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	18
<i>Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharms., Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>Catrol, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	15, 16
<i>Club Xtreme, Inc. v. City of Wayne</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39080 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 21, 2010)	20
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3rd Cir. 2013)	4, 10, 13, 29
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	18
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Mfg Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Fla. Conf. Ass'n of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Kyriakides</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	25
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	19

<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5069, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22256 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hickory Farms, Inc. v. Snackmasters, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 716 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	24
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S.Ct. 641 (Dec. 26, 2012)	11
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	4, 29
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 12-3841, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22748 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorraine v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007)	25
<i>Massey v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	15
<i>National Fed'n of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15

<i>Osunde v. Lewis</i> , 281 F.R.D. 250 (D. Md. 2012)	25
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Cybernet Ventures, Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	25, 26
<i>Roberts v. City of Shreveport</i> , 397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>St. Clair v. Johnny’s Oyster & Shrimp, Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D. Tex. 1990)	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	18, 19, 27
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19
<i>Trademark Props., Inc. v. A&E Television Networks</i> , No. 2:06-cv-2195-CWH, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87731 (D.S.C. Oct. 28, 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Me. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 208 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2000)	23, 24

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) *passim*

Victaulic Co. v. Tieman,
499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007) 24, 25

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C. § 1 2, 14

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 4, 6

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 3, 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

29 U.S.C. § 1132 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 *et seq.* (The Patient Protection
and Affordable Care Act) 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 3, 5

42 U.S.C. § 18011 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* (The Religious Freedom
Restoration Act (“RFRA”)) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(1) 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(1) 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(2) 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7) 2

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 i, 6

45 C.F.R. § 147.131 5

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 3, 4, 6

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), *amended*
by Healthcare and Education Reconciliation Act
of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029
(2010) (Affordable Care Act) *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. I *passim*

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 10, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12B *Fletcher Cyclopedia of Corporations* § 5911 . . 19

B., Lutze, *available at* http://www.salon.com/2013/10/22/why_i_wont_call_myself_a_slut/,
last visited Nov. 10, 2013 22

Clark-Flory, Tracey, *available at*
http://www.salon.com/2013/07/31/the_best_of_vine_porn/, last visited Nov. 10, 2013 21, 22

Clark-Flory, Tracey, *available at* http://www.salon.com/2013/11/03/the_10_strangest_facts_about_penises/, last visited Nov. 10, 2013 22

D’Addario, Daniel, *available at* http://www.salon.com/2013/11/04/what_i_learned_from_my_sex_and_the_city_parody_account/, last visited Nov. 10, 2013 22

Gilardi v. Sebelius, Audio File of Oral Argument, Sept. 24, 2013, *available at* <http://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/recordings/recordings.nsf/DocsByMonday?OpenView&StartKey=20130920130923&Count=13&scode=1>, last visited Sept. 27, 2013 17

Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) HRSA Guidelines (citing <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines>, last visited Nov. 10, 2013). 3

Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law* § 2.13 (3d ed. 1999) 20
